
Sale of Real Estate for Taxes
Under and bv virtue of the power vested in me by

the laws of the State of North Carolina, particularly,
by Chapter 310 of the Public Laws of 1939 as amend¬
ed, and pursuant to an order of the Board of County
Commissioners. I will offer for sale and will sell at

public auction for cash, to the highest bidder, at the
courthouse door in Macon County at 12 o'clock noon

on Monday. September 2. 1957, liens upon the real
estate described below, for non-payment of the taxe.s
owing for the year 1956; the name of the owner or

person who listed the real estate for taxes, the real
estate which is subject to the lien and the amount of
the lien being set out below. Reference is made to the
records in the office of the Register of Deeds of Ma¬
con County and in the. office of the Tax Supervisor
for a more particular description of said real estate.
Notice i.s hereby given that the amounts of liens set
out below are subject to the addition of costs as pro¬
vided by law.
This August 8. 1957.

|. HARRY THOMAS, Tax Collector.

franklin
Name Acreaje Amount

Amnions. Fred. 42 acres $26.15
Ammons, Gordon, 12 acres. 20.30
Anderson. J. B. 1 acre 10.40
Anderson, R. N. 20 acres 12.60
Anderson, W. Roy, 1 acre 17.40:
Angel, Sam N. Est. 20 acres 11.90
Angel, W. L., 1 lot 4.90
Apelt, Florence. ;V4' acre 11.20
Arnold, Leona. Est. 15 acres 3.50
Ashe, Wiley, 6 acres 12.15
Bailes, T. E. 2 acres 2.80
Barton, C. W., 1 acre., 24.50
Bernard, W. W., 1 acre 8.40
Blaine. John, 7 acres 10.40
Blaine. Mrs. John, 51 acres 8.40
Bolick, Clyde, 18 acres 13.55
Borden, George W., 23 acres 16.00
Bozarth, E. M. 4 acres 2.80
Bradley, Weaver, 2 lots 14.00
Britton, R. N. 20 acres 18.80
Browning. Bennie, 1 acre 18.80
Buchanan, A. S., 1 acre 4.20
Burch. W. M.- 3 acres 42.70
Burrell, Clyde, 15 acres 11.80
Burt, V. H., 13 acres 18.20
Cabe. Jack, 1 lot 2.80
Cabe, Mrs. P. E., 10 acres 2.10
Calloway. Green, Est. 4 acres 4.20
Campbell. Frances L. 2

acres 3.50
Carpenter, A. L., 1 acre 2.80
Carpenter, Baxter, 2 acres 2.10
Carpenter, Elbert, 27 acres 26.50
Carpenter, Frank. 15 acres 11.55
Carpenter, Mrs. H. E., 22

acres 3.50
Carpenter, Martha, 19 acres 4.20
Carpenter, Zeb, 37 acres 4.10
Chambers, J. D., 21 acres 18.90
Cheeks. Alex, 26 acres 13.30
Clampett. Robert. 7 acres.... 30.80
Collier. Homer. 3 acres 1.40
Collier, John, 13 acres 7.00
Coomer, John S. 1 acre. 5.60
Cowart, Ned. 75 acres 7.60
Cox, G. C., 3 acres 3.50
Crisp, Fred L. 11 acres 12.60
Crisp, Hays. 1 acre 11.80
Daves, Mrs. Frank, 10 acres 9.80
Daves, J. M. Est.. 30 acres 5.60
Davis, Furman, 25 acres 7.00
Davis. Truman, 25 acres. 7.00
DeHart. Worley, 6 acres 6.30
Deitz, Laura F., 9 acres 8.40
Dills, Arthur C.t 7 acres 7.60
Dills, Benbow. 4 acres 1.40
Dills, Elmer G. 1 acre 13.20
Dills. Fred, 1 acre 12.50
Dills, Mack. 43 acres 26.60
Dills. Rosco, 133 acres 32.10
Dowdle, Edgar. 11 acres 18.10
Powdle, Franklin D.. 4 acres 16.70
Dowdle, J. D... 2 acres 24.40
Dowdle, P. E. 25 acres 7.35
Ebinger, Rollen J., 17 acres 14.00
Elliott, Frank, 3 acres 13.20
Elliott, Lillian & Wiley. 3

acres 2.80
Enloe, S. W. & Son. 1 lot 56.00
Farmer. John, 7 acres 21.70
Fisher, Frank, 15 acres 6.20
Fisher, Noel, 1 acre 1.40
Fowler, Amelia, 1 lot !. 19.60
Fowler, Amelia. Exec., 1 lot 112.00
Franklin Feed Mill, Inc., 1

lot ...154.00
Pranks. Charlie. 30 acres 9.00
Franks, Mary. 1 acre 2.80
Frailer, Fred S.. 1 acre 18.80
Geeben, Albert B. 1 acre 4.20
Gibson. Floyd, 10 acres 8.20
Gillespie. Robert, 1 acre 32.80
Gillespie. Ted, 18 acres 30.80
Gillespie, Ted. Trustee. 1

acre 2.80
Green, A. L. 14 acres 30.00
Green, Clinton H., 25 acres 10.40
Green, Jasper. 1 acre 5:50
Green, Lawrence. 9 acres 6.90
Guffey. Frank W. 1 acre 13.20
Hall, O. V.. 15 acres 17.50
Hall, Walter Lee. Jr., 1 lot 12.50
Hardin. Annie Waldroop. 8

acres 4.20
Harris, Clay Co.. M. int. 14.00
Hasting, Frank, 135 acres 12.50
Heaton, Lem. 7 acres 11.80
Hicks, Herbert 8., 1 acre 11.20
Hodgins, Edd C.. 139 acres 20.65
Holland. Carl, 22 acres 18.80
Holland, Lewie, 6 acre* 16 70
Holifleld. Edith. 1 acre 1.40
Hopkins, Frank Ray. 3 acres 6.20
Hopkins. John Ray, 3 acres 6.20
Horn, B. M.. Kit., 14 acres 11.90
Houston , Herman. 5 acres 14.60
Houston, HiUard. 1 acre 16.70
Huffman. Edward, 1 lot 9 00
Irvine, H. B.. 20 acres 2.80
Johnson. W. H.. 1 acre :. 19.60
Jones. J. L., 18 acres 12 60
Jones. T. 8., 6 acres 2.10
Kimaey. Claude. 12 acres 16.00
Kinsland. Arthur. 5 acres 21.00
Kinsland, J. L., Est 1 lot . 3.50
Kirkland. T. N. 64 acres 27.90
Ledbetter. Lyman. 38 acres 36.05
Ledfard. Amy. 1 acre 1.40
Ledford. Bryant. 3 acres 48.20

Ledford, Rev. Claude M.. 15
acres .........v ; 20.90

Ledford, Mae Burton & Lillie
Hicks Ledford, 4 acres. 8.40

Ledford, S. T. 14 acres... 2.10
Ledford, Zemery, 26 acres 11.20
Lenoir, W. B., Est., 60 acres 14.00
Lequire, Van B.; 1 acre 4.80
Lichtenstein, Rudolph G., 6

acres . 47.60
Long, Edd, 39 acres 11.20
Lunsford, Ross L. & Edna H., 4

lots 93.80
Mashburn, Henry, 1 lot 4.20
Mason, Clingman Woodrow, 18

acres 11.80
Mason, Prank, 1 acre 16.00
Mason, George, 1 acre 7.60
Mason, Lee, 2 acres 4.20
Middleton, Bannister, 5

acres ., 18.10
Middleton. Nannie, 1 lot .5.60
Miller, Billie, 2 acres 6.20
Misner, William, et al, 30

acres 7.00
Mitchell, Tom, Est., 13 acres 4.20
Moffitt, Erwin, 1 acre 5.50
Moffitt, Roy, 20 acres 12.50
Monteith, Burch, 2 acres 13.20
Moore, T. H. 35 acres 21.00
Morehead, George. 25 acres 11.90
Morgan, Wade, 3 acres 8.40
Morgan. Burt, 7 acres 7.70
Munday, Mrs. T. S., 1 lot 2.80
Murphy, Wesley, 3 acres. 3.40
Myers, Leonard, 24 acres 7.00
McCall, W. J.. 2 acres 14.70
McClure. Billie, 2 acres 3.40
McClure, E. W. 17 acres 6.20
McClure, Mrs. George, 1

acre . 1.40
McConnell. Fred, 16 acres 9.35
McCoy. Edd, 4 lots 23.80
McCoy, Homer, 25 acres ..: 23.80
McCoy, Verlin, 2 lots 126.00
Mclver, Billie L. 1 acre 1.40
Neal, Kenneth, 1 lot 32.10
Nelson, Birl I. 100 acres 19.50
Norton, Helen, 2 acres 5.60
Norton, Pascal, 3 lots 28.60
Palmer, Bruce, 1 lot 109.10
Parrish, Charles L., 4 lots 6.20
Patton, Claude, 1 lot 8.30
Perry, Poy R. 1 lot 8.4C
Perry, John H. C., 2 lots 37.80
Phillips. Clarence, 1 acre. 8.40
Phillips, J. R., 1 lot .; 7.00
Pitts, Lawson. 8 acres 13.20
Poindexter, Cecil, 2 lots 30.00
Price, Roy, 12 acres 24.40
Queen, Bonnie. 3 acres 4.80
Raborn, Thomas, 19 acres. 11.20
Ramey, C. J., 2 acres 14.60
Reld, A. W. Sc W. H. Hooper, 1

lot 117.60
Riddle, W. J., 1 acre 9.00
Rogers, Patrick T. 2 acres 29.30
Rogers, T. A., 6 acres . 23.00
Roper, Mrs. Jessie, 45 acres 4.20
Roper, Margaret L.. 1 acre 1.40
Roper, Rebecca, 31 acres 2.80
Sanders, Bob, 1 lot 55.20
Sanders. Ernest, 18 acres. 6.30
Sanders, Jesse H.. 110 acres 24.40
Sanders, J. L., Sr., 33 acres . 19.60
Sanders, Ray M.. 36 acres 20.00
Sanders, T. Henry, Est.. 1

acre ¦. i.iu

Sanders. Wilburn, 5 acres 9.00
Sanders, W. L. 4 acres 5.50
Sanders, W. O.. 13 acres 7.60
Scroogs, Ed, H.. 10 acres 4.55
Shepherd, Carl, 6 acres 11.8f
Shields. Mrs. Kittle, 25 acres 23.80
Shope, Ray, 1 acre 16.00
Shope. Woodrow W.. 3 acres 19.50
Smith, Charles E.. 2 lots 9.00
Smith. J. E., 1 acre 14.00
Srqlth, W. C. 5 acres 10.50
Sorrells, Fred, 1 acre 1.40
Stamey, Mrs. Ernest B. 35

acres 21.35
Stamey. Mrs. O. C., 28 acres 5.60
Stevens. I. E. 20 acres 16.10
Stewart. Kansas. 2 lots. 56.00
Sutton, Dave, 9 acres 1.40
Sutton & Sisk, Min. Int 1.40
Swan, John J., 1 lot 27.20
Tallent. Carl, 2 lots 6.20
Tallent, Joe. 10 acres 18.90
Tallent, R. L.. 8 acres 6.90
Tallulah Falls Railroad Co., 1

lot 143.85
Vanhook, Delia. Est.. 89

acres 28.00
Vinson, Robert, 4 lots 6.90
Waldroop, Geo. H., 1 acre 14.60
Waldroop, Raleigh. 21 Acres 16.00
Wallace. John, 8 acres 9.80
Walters, Charles. 2 acres 7.00
Watklns, M. M.. 1 acre 4.10
Williams, Bill C.. 15 acres 6 30
Williams, Lester. 4 acres 4.10
Womack. Sam W Est 1 lot 7.00
Woodall, Dollie, 1 acre 2.80
Woodard. Vlnnle. 1 lot 5 60
Wooten, Tom. IB acres 12 60
Zimmerman, Sid, 7 acres 5 60
Franks, Mrs. E. R 1 lot 1 40

(COLORED)
Bly. Wade. 2 lota

Brooks. John. Est 1 acre .... 1 40

Bryson, Paul W 4 acres .... 9.00
Chavls. Arthur. 6 acres 21.00
Chavis, Robert. 2 aires 2.Ff
England. Clifton. 4 acres £.40
Gibson, Lillie Belle. 1 acre 1.40
Hall. Gilmer Lee. 1 lot 5.?
Harshaw. Charlie. 3 acres 8 40
Hays, Will. 1 ecre '5 60
Jones, Haynes F. 5 acrcs 1' "'

Jones. Pauline. 5 acres 5.6'
Ledford. Tom. 3 acrcs 5 6
Love. Erastus. 10 acres 9.0"
Love. Eugene. 1 acre 14.6'
Love. Eva. 1 acre 2.10
McDonald. Harrison. Est.. 18

acres 3.50
Martin. Amanda. 3 acres 4.20
Martin. Nina. 1 acre 1 40
Moore. Alvin. 1 lot 3.50
Moore. Maybelle & Nobia, 1

lot ? 80
Patton. Mary Ann. 4 acres 1.40
Penland, Fred, 2 acres 3.50
Scruggs. Roosevelt. 1 lot. 1&.6C
Scruggs. Wjllie 2 lots 6 20
Thomas. Addie. 1 acre 2.1C
Wilson, I. M. 4 acres 18.20
Wilson. Issac. 3 acres 9.00
Wilson. Mary Hall. 1 lot 4.20
Wykle, Wymer, 3 acres 4 90

MILLSHOAL
Name Acreage Amount
Adams, A. A. < Heirs , 58

acres 7.00
Adams, W. M. 164 acres 23.00
Beeco, Claude. 6 acres 70.70
Berry, J. R. & wife, 94 acres 42.70
Berry, J. T. (Heirs', 134

acres 17.15
Berry, J. T. & Higdon, 28

acres 2.45
Brendle, Mrs. Lula, 12 acres 7.00
Brendle, Will (Heirs), 240

acres 3.36
Brewland, E.. M. Int 14.00
Cable, H. C. & Lula, 3

acres ; 2.10
Clouse, G. B., 10 acres 13.27
Clouse, Donald, 10 acres 9.70
Corbin, Jess, 35 acres 13.48
Crawford, D. L. & Moleta, 15

acres 19.60
Crawford, Hudie, 1 acre 6.90
Dills, Bernard, 13 acres 3.80
Deal, Marion. 138 acres .... 33.95
Dean. Herman, Sisk & Zeb

Angel, M. Int., 2.34
Ferguson, J. W.. Est., M. Int. 14.00
Pranks, E. H.. Heirs, M. Int. 7.00
Green, W. A. 7 acres 2.80
Guffey, Ben, 28 acres 4.20
Hall, Walter, 16 acres 4.20
Hembree, Prank W.. 22 acres 6.20
Higdon. Mack, M. Int., 7.0C
Higdon, T. B. Heirs. M. Int. 7.00
Johnson. Mrs. C. C. M. Int. 7.00
Jones, Charlie, 27 acres 4.20
Jones, Herman, 65 acres 13.55
Jones, John C. 225 acres .... 25.55
Kirkland, Fred, 27 acres 4.90
Mason. Carol. 140 acres 35.00
Mica Products Corp., 212

acres 40.04
Morgan, Frank W., 80 acres 14.00
Morgan, Mrs. John. 40 acres 10.50
Morgan. J. C.. Heirs, 70

acres 9.80
Morgan. Paul, 39 acres 7.25
McCall, Harley, 8 acres 3.50
Mclntyre, Heirs, 15 acres .... 1.75
Norton, James P., 140 acres 48.30
O'neal, Gene, 1 acre 2.80
Parker, Brady, 26 acres 5.60
Reid. Ollie <fc Emma, 50

acres 21.00
Rogers, 8. L. Heirs. M. Int., 7.00
Scott, Ralph. 16 acres 1.12
Scott, Mrs. Ralph, 10 acres.. .70
Scott, Robert, 1 acre 4.80
Sisk & Moody. 3 acres 1.40
Southerlein, Alvin H. 48

acres 6.30
Tippett, Mrs. Inez, 10 acres 3.85
Williams, Edward. 57 acres 20.06
Williams, Frank. 13 acres 1.40
Williams, Frank J., 138

acres 21.35
Williams, R. L., Heirs, 40

acres 2.80
Wilson, W. A., M. Int 7.00
Younce, B. L. 42 acres 53.20
Younce, W. H. 13 acres 3.36

FLLIJAY
Name Acreage Amount
Adams. T. E.. 32 acres 19.50
Angel, Lex, 12 acres 22.40
Barrett, Branson, 62 acres ... 30.00
Berry, John T. Est., 964

acres 200.53
Bishop, Dan, 28 acres 18.45
Bouchard, Bonnie, M. Int. 3.15
Bozarth, E. M. 185 acres 33.95
Carolina Resources Corp., 588

acres 17.50
Clark, Kenneth, 2 acres 27.20
Duncan. Early H., 23 acres.. 4.90
Elias, Mrs. Kope, M. Int. 4.20
Estes, Robert L. 18 acres 29.65
Evitt. Gordon, 1 acre 4.55
Gregory, Lewis, 40 acres 10.50
Guffey, Edgar, 6 acres 10,75
Hamlin, Bryson, M. Int 2.80
Heaton, Lem, 37 acres 5.60
Higdon, Alex. 25 acres 12.60
Higdon, Major, 9 acres 8.75
Higdon, Ted, 88 acres 33.85
Holland. Cecil. 9 acres 12.60
Holland, Ebb, 5 acres 11.80
Holland. Earnest. 18 acres 10.40
Holland, Everett, 47 acres 15.30
Holland, Leonard. 9 acres 10.50
Holland, Radford, Est., 13

acres 5.60
Hooper, Fred, 1 acre , 2.45
Horn, B. M. Est.. 28 acres 8.40
Houston, Ray, 17 acres 5.85
Jennings, Prank. Heirs, 17

acres 1.40
Jones, Ora, 8 acres 1.40
Mlncey, Fred. 21 acres 8.40
Moore, Charlie P.. 4 acres 4.10
Moses. Orville. 13 acres 11.10
Moss. Prank. 34 acres 4.90
McCall. 8am, 22 acres 24.05
McConnell, Harve. 11 acres ... 4.20
McConnell. John P., 2 acres. 10.75
McConnell, J. H., Jr., 8 acres 6.55
Parker, Brady, 35 acres 14.00
Odom. Shadrack. 1 acre 1 .40
Peek. Martin, 60 acres 11.10
Perry Jones Chevrolet Co., 9

acres 128
Prioe. Rugus B., 26 acres 24 40
Ramey, V. C., 1 acre ........ 4.20

Rogers. Prank A., 74 acres 24.15
Rush, Geo Est. S3 acres 30 45
Sorrells. Andy. Est.. 35 acres 6.65
PorrelK Pml. 14 ar-« ?P 0" 1
stanfifld. C. L.. Est 95 a:res 17.15
Stanfie!d, Grover, Est.. 30

arres 28 > !
Stewart. Kansas, 150 acres 63.5C
Stiwinter Roy. 8 ac-es 17.0"
Swanson. Leonard, 57 acres 31.4"
Teem. Herman. 1 acre .73
Thompson. W. H.. 8 acres 6.16
Tyler. J. Tom. Est.. 3 acres 3.6'
Williams. Kennie, 10 acres 6.30
Wood. Lee. 1 acre 35
Zahner. Robert. 40 acres" 4.20
Hayes, William, Heirs. 25

acres 4.20

SUGARFORK
Name Acreage Aineunl
Achenback. Emma. 6 acres 2 80
Barker, Horace N.. 38 acres 2.80
Barnes. Bennett. C£ acres 9.1C
Parties. M. M. 3acres 1.40
Barnes. T. H.. 21 acres 3.50
Biue. John H.. 1 acre 7.00
Bolick. Mrs. Amanda. 60

acres 8.4?
Bouchard. Bonnie. M. Int. 7.00
Bowers. Joe. 20 acres 11.10
Carolina Resources Corp., 600

acres 35.00
Crisp, Claude, 1 acre 2.70
Crunkleton. Howard. 1 acre 14.70
Gregory. Andrew. 21 acres 11.8f
Gregory. C. M. Heirs. 60

acres 5.04
Hedden, Elmer. 27 acres 4.24
Hedden. W. W.. 68 acres 17.50
Higdon, T. B. Heirs. 50

acres 7.00
Holland. Chester, 20 acres 6.90
Holland. Ernest, 33 acres 9.00
Jennings. E. H., 1 acre 1.40
Jones', S. W. 72 acres 7.70
Keener, Lee, 28 acres 19.50
Miller, W. E. 39 acres 4.55
Moses. Hoesea, Heirs. M. Int. .70
Moses' Willie, 12 acres 24.40
Moss. Fred. 71 acres* 5.60
Moss, Homer, 2 acres 10.05
Moss, Jim, 65 acres 4.90
McCall. Jim, 1 acre 3.05
McCall, Wilburn, 1 acre 56
Peek, Adrian M.. 2 acres 6.20
Rogers, Eldon, 23 acres 2.45
Rogers, N. P., 64 acres 19.60
Russell, John, Heirs. M. Int. 1.40
Schuster. George, 116 acres 14.00
Stewart, Lawrence, 25 acres 9.00
Tilson, Beulon. 25 acres 10.40
Vaughn, Clyde. 141 acres 10.75
Vaughn, H. W.. 25 acres 1.40
Webb, Mrs. Fannie, 10 acres. 1.40
Webb, Lewis, 56 acres 8.05
Webb, Mrs. Mattie. 10 acres 1.40
Woodall. Mrs. Gracie, 97

acres i 9 fin

HIGHLANDS
Name Acreage Amount
Alstaettar, Mrs. F. W. 3 lots 79.10
Anderson, O..C., 9 acres 2.80
Austin, Guy D., 1 acre 7.00
Baldwin. Burt, Est., 1 lot 5.60
Barron, James Sc Elizabeth. 1

acre 1.40
Baty, Roliver, 1 lot 18.80
Baty. Wm. H., 1 lot 13.20
Baxter, Jullian P., 1 acre 7.00
Hennett, Henry J.. Jr., 1 lot 8.40
Billingsley, L. C., 1 lot 16.80
Bleck & Nelson, 28 acres ^3.32
Blanchard. J. C. M. 2 acres 28.00
Brooks, C. T. 3 acres 40.95
Brown, Grace <fc Billingsley, L. C.

1 lot ;... 24.50
Brown. Grace Vinson, 2 lots 9.10
Bryson, J. L. 117 acres 24.50
Burnette, M. S., 2 acres 28.70
Burns, Henry J.. 1 acre; 23.80
Burns, H. K. 15 acres 23.80
Burrlss, Kathleen. 1 acre 1.40
Burrlss, Miss Mary Helen, 1

lot ...' .......... 1.40
Byers, Preston, 1 acre 28.00
Calloway. J. R., 1 acre 2.80
Carpenter. J. H. 1 acre 2.10

i Carter, Thomas N.. 1 acre 1.40
Chambers, Overton S.. 1 acre 22.40
Chastain. A. C.. Est.. 1 lot. .. 11.20
Chastain, Madison, 5 acres 16.00
Clark, Albert T. & Ruth Clark
Howe. 8 acres 7.00

Cleavelan.d, Mrs. W. M.. Est.. 2
lots 23.45

Clement. M. J. & Dolores B. 1
lot 28.00

Clott, Betty A.. 2 acres 35.00
Cole, Betty. 1 lot 11.20
Cooledge, Rebekah Clark. 1

acre 84.00
Crane. James, 2 acres 3.75
Cranston. Mrs. J. C., 1 lot.. 18.90
Crisp. Willard. 1 lot !.. 13.20
Crunkleton. Earl, 5t) acres 25.9!)
Davis. A. I,., l acre 9.80
Dendy, L. E. & Mary Lou, 1

acre ;.. 10.15
Dorris, Turner, 1 acre 7.00
Doyle, Mrs. Edith, 2 lots 8.40
Dussenbury, jim, 1 lot 1.40
Edwards, Bryan E. 11 acres, 4

lots 62.65
Eichelburger, Mrs. L. B., 1

acre 2.80
Emmas. W. J.. 23 acres .... 8.05
Engstrom, E. E. & wife, 2

acres 39.20
Fox, P. C.. 1 acre 7,00
Freeman. Mrs. Frank. 1 lot 10.50
Gardner, Thelma, 42 acres 10.15
Goldsmith, J. W., 1 acre 7.00
Hardin, Mrs Dwight, 142

acres J 1.20
Hart, Mrs. Irene H., 1 lot. 7.70
Headrick. Hazel. 50 acres 5.60
Hector, Harry & Grace, 2

acres .'!.. 91.00
Henry. Eddie. 16 acres. 17.05
Hessen, Stephen. 1 lot 14.00
Hester, R. L. & Elizabeth, 1

acre 11.20
Hicks. J. L., 11 acres 16.80
Heirs. Stanley R.. 1 acre 2.80
Hill. Harry M. & Florence. 3

acres 6.30
Hines, John E. 1 lot 39.20
Hoke. Mrs. Laura, 1 acre 36.40
Hopper, Dewey. 1 lot 9.10
Hopper. Fred. 17 acres 19.15
Houston, James. 10 acres 8.40
Houston. R. B. 16 acres .. 2.45
Houston. W. 8., 68 acres 11.80
Iserman, Miss Grace H., 1

lot 980

Jacobs. Dr. John L., 61
acres 28.00

Jenkins. Mom*. 8 acres ..' 5.95
J?Hfc!ns. Roscee. 1 acre 2.24
Johnson. Alice V.. l acre 21.W
Johnson. Mrs. Elizabeth. 1

arr» 2.10
Johnson. Neal. 1 Jot. 7.00
Johnson Mrs. Nellie. 6 acres 4 90
Jones. Alton. 15 acres 10.50
.'ones. Bertha M. 1 acre 7 00
Keener. Alex. 30 acres 8.40
Keener. J D.. 1 acre 23 80
*efr«r. Lawton. 1 lot I 4.20
Keener. W D.. 1 lot 2 80
Ke-mer. James Donald. 37

acres 4.20
Kirkland. G C. 1 acre 2.80
Kirkland. Ruby, 1 lot 21.00
Lamoreaux. A. J.. 1 lot 2.10
Lee. Hubert, 1 lot 2.80
Littleton. Mrs. Lucy. 1 lot 4.90
Maddcx. W. L.. 1 acre 7.00
Major. Harold. 3 acres 2.80
Marx. Robert E., Jr., 1 acre 7.00
Matthews, William A., 325

acres 61.25
Mattison. Theo, 1 acre 2.80
Menger. Mrs. C. H. & R. R. 1

acre 70
Miller, John M.. 1 acre 35.60
Millet. Albert, 8 acres 5.60
Moll. Fredrick M. & Iris Lentz. 1

lot 8 40
Moore. Myron. 1 lot 1.40
Morehead. Walter & Latham

Bryce, 6 acres 35.00
Morris. R. L. & Johnson, Nancy

B.. 1 lot 19.60
Morrison, Dr. Theo H., 1

acre 2.10
Morrow, Lewis. 1 acre 10.50
Mowbray. Ralph. 10 acres 43.40
McCall, David. 80 acres 9.80
McCall. James Prank, 4 acrer 14.00
McClure, Mrs. Pratt, 1 lot 2.10
McConnell, G. R.. 9 acres 9.45
McDonlad, Mrs. Ruth, 2
acres 8.40

McDougald. E. J.. 1 acre 2.80
McKinney, Robert H., 29

acres 13.20
Neely. J. P., 29 acres. ......... 5.60
Nimmo, Helen. 1 acre 1.75
Nix, L. C.. 18 acres 9.45
Polk, Frank C. 1 acre 2.80
Potts, Homer, 5 acres 42.00
Potts, S. E. 1 lot 14 00
Potts & Ravenal, M. Int..... .70
Predmore. Harold. 5 acres 21.60
Prince, Sam. 2 acres 7.60
Ramey, Mark, 2 acres 5.25
Ramseur. Miss Sarah. 1 lot 7.00
Rand. Bruce, Inc., 2 lots 5.60
Reed. W. L., 202 acres 46.10
Reese. J. W. 10 acres, 2 lots 24.70
Rice, Herbert, 2 acres 1.40
Rice. L. C. Bennett. Edna &

Clyde, 1 acre 70
Rice. Ruth Carter. 5 lots 28.00
Richardson, Mrs. J. D. 2

acres 2.80
Richardson. Mary P.. 1 acre 16.80
Roberts. K. K., 1 acre 2.10
Rogers, R. D.. 1 lot 1.40
Roper. Bertha, 1 lot 4.20
Scaife, William McCarlam &

Millard Bogart. 1 acre 1.40
Scott, Sam R.. 5 acres 28.00
Simpson. Elsie Janes. 1 acre 56.00
Singleton, C. L. & M. E. 2

acres 70
Sloan, H. Hoke. 1 acre 1.40
Smith, David H., 1 acre 4.20
Smith. Virginia, 1 lot... 1.40
Somos, Gus, 1 acre 1.40
Sorrells. Fred, 1 lot 56.00
Stevens, Ernest H. 1 acre 25.20
Stevens. Kathleen Littleton, 1

acre 21.00
Summer, Gus, 1 acre 1.40
Talley, Jabe, 2 acres 9.10
Teague. M. E. 1 acre 2.80
Thomason, C. Y. 1 acre 14.00
Thompson, Harry H.. 1 acre 5.60
Thompson. V. W. 1 acre 35.00
Toy, Mrs. W. H. Est., 90

acres 21.35
Trowbridge. William J., 1 lot 84.70
Vetters, Pearl, 1 acre 21.00
Waters, R. V., Est.. 1 acre 21.00
Watson, Mrs. Emley Sullivan, 1

acre 2.80
Watson, Mrs. Lucille B., 1

acre 16.80
Webb. J. T., 1 acre 14.00
Webb, L. T. 1 acre 3.40
West, Annett, 1 acre 4.20
Whitmire, Henry, 1 acre 56.70
Williams, Nathaniel, 1 acre 7.00
Williams, T. B., 2 lots. 36.40
Wilson, Claude. 4 acres 18.45
Wilson. Duane, 1 acre 3.50Wilson, Branch & Smith, 1

lot : ; 14.00
Wood, C. L. 7 acres 11.55Wood, Mrs. E. C., 2 acres 23.80

FLATS
Name Acreage Amount
Barnes, Albei t E.. 48 acres 12.92Billingsley, J. N.. 25 acres 11.10Billingsley W. F.. 12 acres 12.50Billingsley. heirs. 68 acres 4.20Burnette, M. S.. 520 acres 77.00Burnette, Otis, 1 acre 16.35Carpenter, Fred, 12 acres 4.55Carpenter, William Frank,

6 acres 4.90Dryman. Earl. 28 acres 10.15Dryman, J. H.. 1 acre 13.20Dryman, Olin S.. 2 acres 6.55Dryman, Robert, 10 acres .... 4.45
George, E. A. & Laurfe,

1 acre 28.00Grist, A Homer. 66 acres .... 9.80
Grist, George, 70 acres 9.80
Keener, Mell, 2 acres 1.40
Myers, J. E., 11 acres 5.25
McCurry, J. B. & A. J.,

288 acres 40.32
Nix, Harold Newton. 17 acres 3.85
Picklesimer, J. B. Sc Lyman,

13 acres 7.00
Rankin, J. F. 10 acres 1.40
Vinson, Mrs. Grace, 135

acres 43.05
Vinson, T. T., 50 acres 33.60
Wilburn, Jack, 14 acres 12.60
Williams. T. Ben. 140 acres 81.20

SMITHBRJDGE
Name Acreage Amount
American Gem & Pearl Co.,

13 acres 3.50
Anderson. Joe. 33 acres 14.60
Ayers. W. C. 40 acres 15.30
Ballew. Tom. 25 acres 5 60
Bates, James W.. 3 acres... 10 40
Bates, Miss Lassie. 6 acres 1.40
Bates, Sam, 73 acres 2 80

i Bell, Harvey, 42 acres 28.35
Bell, Robert, 14 acres 21.00
Brabson. R. L., 2 acres 4.80
Cube, Ira N. 12 acres 69.90

, Calcw.ll. Raymond B 30
acres 28.60j Carpenter. J. S.. 4 acres 1.40

Castle. Lizzie. Heirs. 135
acres 10.76

Chastain, Fred, 8 acres 1.40Dills. Halen. 71 acres 20.12! 3owdle, > Arthur, 63 acres 25.10
; Dowdle. J. L., 1 acre 13.20

Oryman, Martha C.. 23 acres 4.20
Jutore Hazel & Thomas C.13 acres 7.00
3illespie, Donald. 10 acres 4.20
Green. Edd., 1 acre 7.00
Green, Mrs. W. H.. 25 acres 2.80
Haire. Bennie B.. 26 acres 17.40
Henson. Elmos, 10 acres 11.10Henson, James. 1 acre 1.40
Henson. Ralph. 1 acre 13.55
Howard. Mrs. Wm, 182

acres 23.10Justice. Mis. B. A., 43 acres 7.00
Justice. Oakley L.. 5 acres 10.05;Keener, Grace, 2 acres 1.40
Keener, Howard. 1 acre 7.6H
Keener, W. P., 13 acres 2.8CLong. Billie, 51 acres 19.85
Long, Ernest, 10 acres 3.50
Myers, Leonard J., 2 acres 37.80
Norris, Alex. 7 acres 1.40
Oliver. Chas., 1 acre 70
Picklesimer, E. B. 80 acres 15.40
Rogers, D. L. 50 acres 9.00
Rogers, Harley, 12 acres 6.20
Rogers, Jessie J., 3 acres 3.75
Rogers. J. H. 35 acres 4.20
Rogers, Tommy Lee, 48

acres 10.40
Rogers. W. E., Est., 1 acre 2.80
Rolyat, Inc., 1 acre 4.20
Sanders, Mrs. Fred. 31 acres 7.00
Seagle, B. H.. 14 acres 4.20
Shook. Woodrow, 20 acres 11.80
Shope. Fred, 428 acres 56.70
Shope. Henry. Est., 25 acres 4.55
Shope, Joe, 242 acres 56.95
Shope. John, 82 acres 17.40
Smith, Grover W. 18 acres 9.00
Stamey, Howard, 20 acres. 21.25
Stiles, T. W. 10 acres 4.20
Stiwinter, Len. 38 acres 26.60
Tallent, Lester, 17 acres 5.25
Thomas. Hoyt, 19 acres 14.25
Vinson, M. S. 40 acres 12.95
Wiggins. Grady & Cora, 13

acres 12.50
Wooten, Alex, 5 acres 5.50

CARTOOGECHAYE
Name Acreage Amount
Anderson, Fred, Est., 3 acres 2.80
Anderson, Gertis, 2 acres... 3.50
Angel, Mrs. John W. 2 acres 5.60
Brantley, J. A.. Est.

(M. Int.) 14.00
Carpenter, Coil, 92 acres. 18.45
Carpenter, Mrs. Grady, Est.,

3 acres 70
Carpenter, Marshal. 5 acres 4.80
Chamblee. Horace, 8 acres 5.25
Collier, Charlie. 40 acres. 7.00
Collier. Oscar, 3 acres 3.85
Collier, Roy J., 4 acres 4.20
Conley, Joe, 1 acre 6.55
Conley, Oscar, 1 acre 4.20
Davis, Charles S., 46 acres 11.90
Deweese, Leonard, 62 acres 7.00
Dills, William L.. 6 acres 9.31
Dorman, B. B. 24 acres 19.60
Drewey & Jones, 20 acres.... 14.00
Duvall, Paul, 1 acre 1.40
Elklns. Ralph, 58 acres 7.00
French, Kenney, 14 acres 2.10
Guffey, John Raleigh, 7 acres 1.05
Harrill, Myrtle, 1 acre 5.60
Hastings. Howard. 6 acres 5.15
Hodgins, Joe, 1 acre 18.80
Hopkins. Charlie, 2 acres 14.00
Hunnicutt, W. Jackson. 30

acres 2.80
Huscusson. Lester. 25 acres 16.70
Jackson, Mary Carlton, 1

acre ,'v 70
Johnston, Frank, 2 acres 11.80
Johnston. Walter, 2 acres 3.15
Jones. G. L., 29 acres 7.70
Jones. G. L.. 1 acre 4.20
Kell, Granvell, 10 acres 2.52
Kell, M. L., 10 acres 2.10
Kersey, George, 1 acre 1.40
Ledbetter. Lyman, 69 acres 18.59
Lenoir, B. B. Jr., 5 acres. 3.15
Lenoir, W. B., Est.

'Virginia L. Jones), 90
acres 35.00

Lewis, C. R. 1 acre 70
Lewis. E. M.t 38 acres 8.75
Lindsay, Herbert W. 59

acres 25.90
McRae, Dr. Floyd N. 2 acres 2.80
Neal & Talley, 2 acres 1.75
Nicholson, Mrs. Herby,

118 acres !.... 47.25
Passmore. Sam. 5 acres 3.15
Passmore, Sam & Siler,

10 acres 14.00
Plant, Joseph M. & wife,

1 acre .70
Ramey. J. R., Est., 1 acre 35
Robbins. N. R.. 1 acre 70
Setser. Gilmer. 207 acres 34.30
Sherwin. Paul, 1 acre 18.90
Shields. Kelsey, 1 acre 22.30
Siler. William W. & Mrs.
Frank Reynolds. 53 acres.. 7.00

Simmons. Collin. 3 acres 14.00
Slagle. Mrs. J. H., 15 acres 8.40
Taylor. Margaret. 9 acres. 14.00
Waldroop, Mr. & Mrs. Belton,

44 acres 7.00
Waldroop, Charles. 29 acres 13.65
Watts. Earnest. 1 acre 3.50
Watts, Glen. 5 acres 5.85
Watts, Grady. 25 acres 6.30
Williamson. C. E.. 40 acres 8.75
Wilson, D. G.. 25 acres 38.85

NANTAHALA
Name Acreage Amount
Baldwin, Lyle, 7 acres 4.20
Bateman. Claude. 172 acres 32.80
Bateman, T. D.. 62 acres 21.00
Birchfield, J. C.. 1 acre 4?)
Boone. Mrs. L. A., 32 acres 7.70
Bryant, Nora, 2 acres 1.40
Calhoun, Walter S.. 3 acres 3.50
Cochran, Marvin, 33 acres .. 12.50
Cole, Mrs. O. L., 35 acres 8.40
Cope, R. L., 23 acres 10.40
Cross; T. C., 36 acres 9.10
Davis, Fred. 30 acres 5.60
DeHart, & S. J. May, 40

acres , 5.60
Denny, Carl, 32 acres 7.00
Denny. Orrln, 1 acre 13.20
Denny, T. D., 34 acres 11.56
Dills, Alice, 12 acres 3.40
Dills, Arch, 12 acres 5.15
Dills. J. P., 7 acres 2.80
Dills. Wesley. 42 acres 6.30
Douthit, Mrs. Alice. 16

acres 2.80
Douthit. James Buell. 1 acre 4.45
Douthit. O. W.. 84 acre* 12.95
Douthit, John. 30 acres 4.90
Dressing, Mary, 43 acres ... 8.05
Evans. Sheridan. 60 acres ... 10.40
Ferguson, Mrs. M. E 60

acres 13.30

Pouts. H. C. Heirs. 43 acre* 7.00
Uantt. Mrs. Prances, 14

acres 1.40
Qassaway. Alvia. 1 acre 2 80
Oassaway. Chletls, 43 acres 18.80
Grant, A. A.. 133 acres 23 10
Orant. C. N. 6 acres 4.20
Grant. Gene. 10 acres 4.20
Grant. Lonnie. 96 acres 14.00
Grant. Wiley, 55 acres. 7.00
Grant Si Millsap, 58 acres 8.40
Greene, Thad W., 37 acres 4 20
Gregory. Claude. 64 acres 11.80
Gregory. Edgar. 1 acre 13.90
Gregory, Paul, 2 acres. 6.90
Gregory. Mrs. Sheridan.

35 acres 8.40
Gregory, W. M.. 1 acre 16.70
Guffey. Robert, 2 acres 12.50
Hampton. M.s. Nellie Postell.

50 acres 5.60
Haney, Zell. 18 acres .... 4.55
Harris, H. P.. 150 acres 55.30
Hay, W. C. Jr.. 1 acre 1 40
Hay. Thomas. 10 acres 1.40
Hembree. Prank. 12 acres 4 90
Hicks. Cdgar, 18 acres 12.60
Hicks. Minta Bell. 19 acres 4.20
Higdon. H. L., Heirs, 19 acres 7.00
Jacobs. Charles A.. 23 acres 10.40
Johnson, Walter, 7 acres 7.00
Keeton. F. W. 5 acres 2.80
Kilpatrick. Carmen. 12 acres 10.40
Kirby, Mrs. A. P.. 15 acres 2.10
Kitchens. Neil, 2 acres. 154.00
Lackey, Lloyd. 15 acres 12.60
Lambert, Hugh & Ed, 100

acres 9 80
Lambert, T. O., 100 acres 11.20
Lambert. Wade. 100 acres 13.20
Lunsford, David & Furman.

45 acres 8 65
Lyle. Mrs. V. M. 60 acres 9 80
Martin, Mrs. C. R. 49 acres 5.60
Martin, Wiley. 15 acres. 4.20
Matheson. Arthur. 17 acres 4.20
May, Mrs. M. J., 52 acres 9.45
Metcalf, A. B.. 1 acre 1.40
Morgan, Mrs. C. A., 93 acres 11.90
Morgan, Fred, 44 acres 10.50
Morgan. Leonard. 30 acres 5.25
Morgan. Oscar, 109 acres 15.40
Morgan, Zeb, 26 acres 18.80
Neal, Dan. 100 acres 20.90
Owenby, Addie. 15 acres 23.35
Owenby, C. R., 2 acres 2.10
Owenby, Everet, 20 acres 6.30
Owenby, Truman, 67 acres. 11.10
Owenby. Warren G., 47

acr*s 28.60
Owenby, Wayne, 4 acres. 2.10
Passmore, Sam & David
Blackwell. 35 acres 39.80

Passmore, Troy, 15 acres 11.80
Passmore, Willard. 11 acres 17 40
Pendergrass. W. M.. 8 acres 2.80
Pierce, Ronnie, 1 acre 4.20
Prince, Ulyss, 1 acre 8 05
Queen, Mrs. Lou. 10 acres 1.40
Rathbone. Thelma, 18 acres 3.15
Reighard. John, 25 acres 8 40
Robertson. Henry O., 19

acres 3.64
Selby. A. B. Heirs, 100 acres 14.00
Selby. Mrs. Faye. 1 acre 4.20
Shields. Emmit, 10 acres 7.95
Shields. Frank. 40 acres 9 80
Slagle, R. C.. 25 acres 3.56
Smith, Mrs. B. A., 70 acres.. 11.20
Solesbee, Nonah, 1 acre 12.60
Solesbee, Ralph. 90 acres 25.80
Solesbee. Sheridan, 35 acres 18.80
Stephenson. J. L. 75 acres 11.20
Stepp. Craigg. 39 acres 7.00
Taylor, Allie, 2 acres 1.40
Taylor, Mrs. J. B., 82 acres 6.93
Trammell, S. T., 71 acres... 27.30
Waldroop, Harold. 3 acres 1.40
Wilson. Raymond, 45 acres 6.30
Womack, Carl, 23 acres. 26.60
Wood, Mrs. Ralph, 80 acres 13.65
Wright. Mrs. M. C. Heirs.

6 acres 2.80
Younce, Dennis, 5 acres 4.80
Younce, Harvey M. 2 acres 3.50

BCRNINGTOWN
Name Acreage Amount
Anderson, J. A. Estate, 28

acres 3.50
Anderson, Ralph, 31 acres 7.00
Breedlove, Mrs. C. A., 12

acres 1.05
Cabe, J. B. Estate. 22 acres 2.80
Cochran, Lawrence. 55 acres 6.2L
Cochran, Will N. 38 acres 9.10Coffee. Maybe!,' 65 acres 11.20Cook, Jess, 240 acres 36 40DeHart, John, 45 acres 7.35DeHart, Wint, 45 acres 18.10Pouts. Lewis, -2 acres 7.95Puller, O. V., 49 acres 7.35Grahl, Hall & Robinson, 27

acres 14.00Henry, Thurman. 46 acres 16.00Holbrooks, Frank, 40 acres 11.80Johnson, Elmer, M. Int 1.40Johnson, Windle, 46 acres 3.15Jones, Ella, 18 acres 2.10Jones, Ruffner, 2 acres 7 00Justice. Claude. 1 acre 14Mason. Roy. 49 acres 16.00Owenby. Will S., 51 acres 12.60Pendergrass, Alec, 2 acres 2.10Pendergrass. Wiley, 10 acres 2.10Ray. Burl. 40 acres 9 00Ray, John. 7 acres 3.50Rogers. T. V.. 3 acres 2.80Roland. Bryce. 79 acres 11.20Roland. Emmitt, 27 acres 10.75Roland, Milton. 36 acres 8.30Roper, Arlesa, 54 acres 12 60Roper, Carol, M. Int 3.05Roper, G. H. 10 acres 7 60Roper. Howard, 6 acres 5 85Slagle, A. M. 6 acres 70
Smith, Dalton, 28 acres 9.10Smith. W. E. Estate. 100

acres 14.00Swafford, John & Edna, 37
acres 9.00

Swafford, Troy, 5 acres 4.80
Walden, Alvin E. 18 acres 4.20
Watson, L. H. 80 acres 12.60
West. Guy, 40 acres 7.00
Willis. G. C.. 51 acres 11.10
Woody. Emmaline. 12 acres 1.05
Woody. Grover C.. 26 acres 5.95
Woody. J. C. M.. 12 acres 1.05
Woody. Mrs W J.. 26 acres 4.20

COWEE
Name Acreage Amount
Bradley. Howard. 10 acres 10 40
Bradley. J. T. Heirs, 68 acres 17.50
Bradley. Olen, 83 acres 6 20
Breedlove. T. E. 25 acres 18.20
Breedlove, W. M. Heirs, 64

acres 21.00
Brogden. J. A. Heirs. 2 acres 70
Brooks. Burrell. 77 acres 23.10
Browning. Frank. 242 acres 36.05
Bryson. Charlie M.. 38 acres 6.30
Bryson. T. D., Jr., 214 acres 26.95
Burnette, Fred, 20 acres 11.80
Cabe. Ernest Jr.. 15 acres 3 40
Calloway. Mrs. Will, 17

acres .... , 4.90
Chllders. Fred. 7 acres 12.25
Clark. Howard & T. A. 15

acres 610
Continued Ou rare Eleven.


